to Article 4 of the AIFM Law, and to the extent necessary, of regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 and 
(EU) No 1095/2010. 

2.2 Capital 

The capital of the company is always equal to its Net Asset Value. The minimum capital shall be, 

as provided by the SIF Law, the equivalent of one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros 

(EUR 1,250,000.-) and must be reached within twelve (12) months after the date on which the 

Company has been authorised as a SIF pursuant to the SIF Law.  

The Accounting Currency of the Company is Euro.  

2.3 Sub-funds 

The Company is structured to provide Shareholders with a variety of Sub-funds.

[...]

key variables at stake, maximizing the returns of the Sub-Fund maintaining capital security and 

minimizing the liquidity risk for the Sub-Fund. In such scenario, Default Valuation Committee is called 

upon, which will define if the loan is still properly valued. 

Classes of Shares and Fees

(1) Subscription for an amount below of one hundred twenty-five thousand Euros (EUR 125,000) or 

equivalent in other currency can be accepted subject to the condition that Article 2 of the SIF Law shall 

be respected. 

At its entire discretion, the AIFM may decide to use leverage or borrowing to satisfy the applications for 

redemption in accordance with Section 8.3 "SETTLEMENT OF REDEMPTION PROCEEDS" or use of